
ABABABAB    
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 16 SEPTEMBER 2013 
1.30 PM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Application for Review of Premises Licence - Marisqueira, 62 Cromwell 
Road, Peterborough, PE1 2EG 
 

3 - 66 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman) and Saltmarsh 
 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

16 SEPTEMBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  
Adrian Day, Licensing Manager  

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

Tel: 454437 

Tel. 453561 

 

 
APPLICATION:        Review of Premises Licence  
                      

 

 
PREMISES:             Marisqueira, 62 Cromwell Road, Peterborough, PE1 2EG 
 

 

 
REFERENCE NUMBER:       MAU 067710 
                                  

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A – Page 7 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a review of a Premises Licence under Section 

51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, taking into account the representation  
submitted by the Pollution Control Team in their capacity as a Responsible Authority. 
Representations have also been received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, a local 
Councillor and 8 local residents in their capacities as ‘other persons’. The review was 
bought under the licensing objective of ‘the prevention of public nuisance’.  

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 On the 25th July 2005 a conversion application was submitted by Mr Giovanni Tomeo to 

convert a Justices restaurant licence to a premises licence. At that time of conversion the 
premises was called Marisqueira.  As there were no objections from the police, the licence 
was granted on 22nd August 2005. Mr Tomeo was named on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor. 

 
2.2 On the 18th December 2007 an application to change the name of the premises to 

‘Sopranos’ was received and subsequently was granted. 
 
2.3 On the 3rd March 2008 an application to vary the premises licence was received. This 

application was to remove the majority of the embedded restrictions, add dancing to the 
licence and to increase the hours for live music and the sale of alcohol until 3am. A 
representation from the Noise Pollution team was successfully mediated out. As there were 
no other representations received the application was granted on the 1st April 2008. 

 
2.4 On the 24th February 2009 an application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor on 

the premises licence was received. The application was to place Mrs N Cascalheira on the 
licence and remove Mr Tomeo with immediate effect. As no representations were received, 
the application was granted. 

 

3



  

2.5 On the 24th June 2009 an application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor back to 
Mr Tomeo with immediate effect was received.  As no representations were received the 
application was granted. 

 
2.6 On the 25th August 2009 a minor variation to the premises licence was applied for by Mr 

Tomeo. This application was to change the layout plan of the premises and to increase the 
conditions on the licence. As no representations were received, the application was 
granted. 

 
2.7 On the 10th December 2009 an application to transfer the premises licence to Mr Joaquim 

Mendes was applied for. An additional application was also received to place Mr Mendes 
on the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor. As no representations were 
received both applications were granted 

 
2.8 On 5th July 2011 the South Central East Residents Association (SCERA) applied to the 

Licensing Authority to review Marisqueira’s premises licence. The review was brought 
under the licensing objectives of crime & disorder and public nuisance and was supported 
by Cambridgeshire Constabulary. A review hearing was held on 18th August 2011 and the 
Committee decision sheet can be found at Appendix B – Page 9.  

 
2.9 On 6th December 2011 an application to transfer the premises licence to Mr Paulo Manuel 

De Freitas was applied for and granted. On 16th January 2012 an application to transfer the 
designated premises supervisor on the premises licence to Me Pedro was applied for and 
subsequently granted. 

 
2.10 On 14th September 2012 an application to transfer the designated premises supervisor on 

the premises licence to Miss Ivone Coelho was applied for and granted. A copy of the 
current premises licence can be found at Appendix C - Page 17. 

  
3. APPLICATION 
 
3.1  In accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 following the submission of an 

application to review the premises licence from the Noise Pollution Team, a Responsible 
Authority, the licensing authority must hold a hearing.  
 

3.2  A copy of the application to review served by the Pollution Control Team was received 22nd  
July 2013, a copy of this application is attached at Appendix D – Page 29. 

 
3.3 Representations in support of the review and recommend
[...]
) to review the 
premises licence made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

8.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 22nd July 2013. 
 

8.3   The application before this committee will consider –  
 

         (i) The application to review the licence, 
(ii) Any relevant representations 
 

8.4  The committee will take such steps as it considers that are appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. The steps are –  

 

(a)  to modify the conditions of the premises licence 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or  
(e)   to revoke the licence 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or 
omitted or any new condition is added 

 
8.5 In addition Section 11.17 and 11.18 of guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 states: 
 

‘The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  In addition, there is nothing to 
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that 

5



  

the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be in issued in 
writing to the licence holder.  
 
However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health officers 
have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either orally or in writing – that have 
failed as part of their own stepped approach to concerns, licensing authorities should not 
merely repeat that approach and should take this into account when considering what 
further action is appropriate. 

6



  

LICENSING ACT 2003             APPENDIX A 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Other Persons’: 
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority.  
 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a 
[...]
���������$!�� �'4����!������������
�������� � 5�6�6���6&.7���
� �!�� �����
���� �%%��2� &&.6%�"� �� $���
� !��������� �!�� +����+� ����� �!�� ����$� ��� �!��
�����������$���� ������������� ������8�,�
��� �����0�9�
��������"�:�����!���
���$�����#���� ���������!�������������!������$��!����������� �%���
�����!��
����������"�
�

#��
��� ��
���

����������
�

66


	Agenda
	3 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Marisqueira, 62 Cromwell Road, Peterborough, PE1 2EG
	3. Appendix B - Marisqueira Review - 130916 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	3. Appendix C - Marisqueira Review - 130916 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	3. Appendix D - Marisqueira Review - 130916 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	3. Appendix E - Marisqueira Review - 130916 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

AB 
 

DECISION NOTICE - LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION – MARISQUERIA, 62 CROMWELL 

ROAD, PETERBOROUGH, PE1 2EG 

 

16 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
We have considered the representations concerning the Licensing Objective of : 
 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
In our deliberations we considered the various options available, these being: 
 

• To modify the conditions of the premises licence; 

• To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

• To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

• To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or; and  

• To revoke the licence. 
 
The decision of this Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee is therefore to: 
 

1. To remove from the Premises licence permanently: 
 

• Live music; 

• Recorded Music; 

• Facility for making music; 

• Dancing; and 

• Provision of facilities for making music and dance. 
 

2. Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 
 
3. All licensable activities to cease at 21.30 hours, seven days a week; and 
 
4. Premises to close at 22:00 hours seven days a week, which means 30 minutes for 

customers to finish their meals and vacate the premises. 
 

The reasons for the Committees decision include: 
 
We have heard from the Licensing Officer, the Pollution Control Officer and the Police that 
despite repeated attempts to advise and assist the Designated Premises Supervisor in 
adhering to the conditions of the license that there has been a regrettable history of disregard 
for those conditions and no willingness demonstrated to make amends for the future. 
 
We have also heard from those whom have lodged representations about the continuing 
noise nuisance late at night despite requests for this to cease.  We note that the terms of the 
temporary event notice of 12 and 13 July 2013 were breached. 
 



 

 

We have also heard information relating to noise nuisance and low level anti social behaviour 
immediately outside the premises which we believe is directly associated with the licensing 
activities and the opening hours. 
 
It is clear on the information supplied to us today, that these premises are poorly managed 
and there is little hope of this improving in the near future. 
 
We believe that these changes in terms and conditions of the licence are appropriate and 
necessary in order to promote the licensable objective of prevention of public nuisance. 
 
We are disappointed that the premises licence holder did not attend today to personally 
address the concerns of the responsible authorities, the licensing authority and the local 
residents. 

 
Any person party to this hearing may appeal this decision at the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of this decision. 
 
Dated…………………………2013 
 
 
 
Signed………………………………(Councillor Thacker) 
 
Sub-Committee Chairman 
 


